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as the persons have Dbeen released, there, so far as we are concerned, the matter ends. We do not wish to carry this any further.

Surr SATYACHARAN: May | know
whether while considering the question of the repatriation of the Portuguese nationals, the Government of India have also considered the lot of the Indians interned i Mozambique and other Portuguese territories?

SHRT JAWAHARLAL NEHRU: We have considered it repeatedly and we are still considering it but we do not tie it up with the return of the Portuguese internees, the military internees chiefly, in Goa. I forget the number—-
it is between three ang four thousand. the Portuguese military and a few civilian personnel connected with the army that were detained in Goa aftler the operations. We made it clear that they are perfectly free to go and that the Portuguese Government could make its own arrangement to take them away, and we are still waliting for them to take them gway. They can go away regardless of any other factor.
We deal with it separately and we shall continue to deal with it. But we do not want to make it a bargaining point with Portugal.

Panprt S. S. N. TANKHA: In one of the communications which was sent by the Portuguese Government some time back, it was stated that some of those persons who were arrested and were living in the other possessions of the Portuguese would not be allowed to return to those places, and upon that ';

the Government of India, I believe, made some representation to the Portuguese guthorities that there was no reason why they should not be allowed to return to the country where they were living. 1 would like to know from the Prime Minister it he has received any reply from the Portuguese Government on that point.

Surr JAWAHARLAL NEHRU: 1 have not understood who are some of those persons, Indian, Purtuguese, what, where?
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Panpit S. S. N. TANKHA: Indians who were hving in Portuguese possessions, other than Daman, Diu and Goa.

Sart JAWAHARLAL NEHRU: The Portuguese took up an attitude originally that because they were in a kind of state of war with India they were entitled to intern all Indian nationals in their colonies, but then lately they have said that they should return 1o India; they want them to return to India and not to stay on ip those places. That was the position some time ago. Later they modified it somewhat, but it is not quite clear what they are insisting on at the present moment. There is no question of anyone preventing them from returning; they are anxious that Indians should get out.

Panpir S. S. N. TANKHA: I thought the Government of India had taken up the position that since they were living in other possessions ¢f the Portuguese, there shoulq have been ne objection to their living in those areas, and further that they should not be compelled to return to Indis. I was enquiring if any reply has been received from the Portuguese Government with regard to that matter.

Surt JAWAHARLAL NEHRU: Yes, the Government of India see no reason why these people who are carrying on lawful vocations there should be turned out.

CHINESE ROAD-BUILDING IN LADAKH
AREA

*26. SHrt N, SRI RAMA REDDY:
Will the PRiMeE MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Chinese Communists are operating ten-ton trucks on roads in Ladakh

area; and

(b) if the answer to part (a) above be in the affirmative, what is the extent of road building and other works done by the Chinese in the Ladakh area?
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Tag DEPUTY MINISTER orF
EXTERNAL AFFAIRS (SHrRiMATI
LAgsHMI MENON): (a; No, Sir, Government have npg information that the Chinese are plying ten-ton trucks n the Ladakh area.

(b) Does not arise.
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~ tIANTI-INDIAN PROPACANDA IN
NEgrPAL

*27. Surr B. N. BHARGAVA: Will the PrRIME MINISTER be pleased state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Pakistan ig taking part in the anti-Indian propaganda in Nepal; ang

(b) if go, what action has been taken or is proposed to be taken by Government to prevent such propaganda?]
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t[Tee DEPUTY MINISTER or EXTERNAL  AFFAIRS (SHRIMATI
LARSHMI MENON): (a) We are not aware of any such Pakistan activity in Nepal.

+[ ] English translation.

[ RAJYA SABHA ]
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(b) This does not arise.]
SHri SATYACHARAN: In view of the fact that Dr. Tulsi Giri, the Foreign Minister of Nepal, has made some wild charges against India, may 1 know, Sir, if the Government of India have asked him or sent any despaich to Nepal to clarify his position, that is, to substantiate his statement?

Surt JAWAHARLAYL NEHRU: We have been corresponding with the Nepalese Government on various matters and in some of our letters I think reference was made to the charges made by Dr. Tulsi Giri.

*28 and *29. [The questioner (Shri A. D. Mani) was absent. For answers, vide. cols. 218-19 infra.].

*30. [The questioner (Shri Buairagi Dwibedy) was absent. For answer, vide. col. 219 infra.]

*31 to *33. [Postponed to the 20th

March, 1962.]

SHIFTING oF AppL, C. E’s Hqrs. From
Derur

*34. Surr P. N, RAJABHOJ: Will the Minister of Works, Housinc awnp SurpPLy be pleased to state:

(a) whether any decision has since been taken to shift the headquarters of certain Additional Chief Engineers of the Central Public Works Department from Delhi to other places; and

(b) if the answer to part (a) above be in the negative, by when a decision is likely to be taken?

THE MINISTER or WORKS, HOUS-ING anp SUPPLY (Dr. B. Gorara
Reppr): (a) No, Sir.

(b) It will take somea time.
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